

REGISTRAR COURT NO. 2

LISTED ON: 07-04-2016

ITEM NO. 16

SECTION XII A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 21860 OF 2013.

WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

KALISSETTY SITARAMULU ...PETITIONER
VERSUS

NUDURUPATI LAKSHMANA RAO & ANR. ...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The office report for direction was listed before the Hon'ble Judge-in-chamber on 21st January, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order :

“An affidavit has been filed by learned counsel for the petitioner in which it is stated that respondent is not residing at the given address in the special leave petition and in spite of his best efforts, he could not ascertain his address. However, he is being represented in the trial court at Visakhapatnam by an advocate.

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to serve notice in the above matter upon respondent nos. 1 and 2 through trial court at Visakhapatnam.

Let service upon respondent nos. 1 and 2 be effected through trial court, IV-Additional District Judge at Visakhapatnam.

Necessary steps be taken within two week's time.”

Accordingly, Show Cause Notice through concerned Trial Court was issued on 5th February, 2016 for effecting service on both Respondents. Mr. V.R Anumolu, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of both Respondents but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 5th day of April, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. Y. Rajagopala Rao, Advocate
103, Lawyers Chambers
2. Mr. V.R Anumolu, Advocate
53, Supreme Enclave, Mayur Vihar Phase-I

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR